APC by Schneider Electric
Smart-UPS RT
Uninterruptible Power Supply
Guide Specifications
1 kVA, 2 kVA, 2.2 kVA, 3 kVA, 5 kVA, 6 kVA, 8 kVA, 10 kVA, 15 kVA, and 20 kVA,
230 V Solution
THIS GUIDE SPECIFICATION IS WRITTEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS INSTITUTE
(CSI) MASTERFORMAT. THIS SECTION MUST BE CAREFULLY REVIEWED AND EDITED BY THE ARCHITECT OR THE

inverter or through a bypass relay or static switch to the filtered input line.
e. The UPS contains a battery charger, which operates from the DC bus. The
UPS batteries are modular, hot-swappable, and user-replaceable.
C. Performance, Design, and Configurations: The UPS and associated equipment
operates in conjunction with a primary power supply and an output distribution system to
provide quality uninterrupted power for a mission-critical, electronic equipment load.
1. This specification describes the performance, functionality, and design of the UPS
Service Bypass Panel, hereafter referred to as the SBP, the external Battery
Systems, and connectivity solutions.
2. All programming and miscellaneous components for a fully operational system as
described in this specification are available as part of the UPS.
 Page 1
3. The UPS is available in the following configurations:
TYPE MODEL SKU
Tower
APC Smart-UPS RT 1000 VA RM 230 V SURT1000XLI
APC Smart-UPS RT 2000 VA 230 V SURT2000XLI
APC Smart-UPS RT 3000 VA 230 V with
Pre-installed Input/Output Hardwire Kit
SURT3000XLI-ET
APC Smart-UPS RT 3000 VA 230 V SURTD3000XLI
APC Smart-UPS RT 5000 VA 230 V SURTD5000XLI
APC Smart-UPS RT 5000 VA 230 V with
Pre-installed Input/Output Hardwire Kit
SURTD5000XLI-ET
APC Smart-UPS RT 6000 VA  230 V SURT6000XLI
APC Smart-UPS RT 6000 VA 230 V with
Pre-installed Input/Output Hardwire Kit
SURT6000XLI-ET
APC Smart-UPS RT 8000 VA 230 V SURT8000XLI
APC Smart-UPS RT 10,000 VA 230 V SURT10000XLI
Rack
Mount
APC Smart-UPS RT 1000 VA RM 230 V SURT1000RMXLI
APC Smart-UPS RT 1000 VA 230 V –
Marine
SURT1000XLIM
APC Smart-UPS RT 2000 VA RM 230 V SURT2000RMXLI
APC Smart-UPS RT 2200 VA 230 V –
Marine
SURTD2200XLIM
APC Smart-UPS RT 3000 VA RM 230 V SURTD3000RMXLI
APC Smart-UPS RT 3000 VA 230 V –
Marine
SURTD3000XLIM
APC Smart-UPS RT 5000 VA RM 230 V SURTD5000RMXLI
APC Smart-UPS RT 6000 VA RM 230 V SURT6000RMXLI
APC Smart-UPS RT 6000 VA 230 V –
Marine
SURT6000XLIM
APC Smart-UPS RT 8000 VA RM 230 V SURT8000RMXLI
APC Smart-UPS RT 10,000 VA RM 230 V SURT10000RMXLI
APC Smart-UPS RT 15 kVA RM 230 V SURT15KRMXLI
APC Smart-UPS RT 20 kVA RM 230 V SURT20KRMXLI
1.2  REFERENCES
A. General: The publications listed below form a part of this Specification to the extent
referenced. The publications are referred to in the text by the basic designation only. The
edition/revision of the referenced publications is the latest date as of the date of the

Marine
SURT6000XLIM CE, DNV2, EN 50091-1,
EN 50091-2, EN 55022
Class A, EN 60950, EN
61000-3-2
APC Smart-UPS RT 10,000 VA RM 230 V SURT10000RMXLI C-tick, CE, EN 50091-1,
EN 50091-3
APC Smart-UPS RT 15 kVA RM 230 V SURT15KRMXLI EN/IEC 62040-2, EN/IEC
62040-1-1, VDE
APC Smart-UPS RT 20 kVA RM 230 V SURT20KRMXLI BSMI,EN/IEC 62040-2,
EN/IEC 62040-1-1, VDE
1 For compliance with DNV certification, the Smart-UPS On-Line marine models
SURT1000XLIM, SURTD2200XLIM, and SURTD3000XLIM must be used with the APC
3000 VA Filter – Marine (SURT023M).
2 For compliance with DNV certification, the Smart-UPS On-Line marine model
SURTD6000XLIM must be used with the APC 6000 VA Filter – Marine (SURT024M).
 Page 3
2. OSHPD Pre-approval: In addition to the preceding regulatory approvals, the APC
Smart-UPS RT 3 kVA RM 230 V model (SURTD3000RMXLI) and the APC Smart-
UPS RT 5 kVA RM 230 V model (SURTD5000RMXLI) have OSHPD pre-approval

Shutdown software is provided with 5 kVA to 20 kVA models for use with the Network
Management Card.
C. Remote UPS Monitoring: The following three methods of remote UPS monitoring are
available:
1. Web Monitoring: Remote monitoring is available via a web browser such as Internet
Explorer.
2. Dry Contact Monitoring and Control:  The UPS must be equipped with the APC
SmartSlot Relay I/O Card to implement this type of monitoring.  This card is not
compatible with following models (all SURTD models):
a. Tower models:  APC Smart-UPS RT 3000 VA 230 V (SURTD3000XLI), APC Smart-
UPS RT 5000 VA 230 V (SURTD5000XLI),  and APC Smart-UPS RT 5000 VA 230 V
with Pre-installed Input/Output Hardwire Kit (SURTD5000XLI-ET)
 Page 11
b. Rack-Mount models: APC Smart-UPS RT 2200 VA 230 V – Marine
SURTD2200XLIM), APC Smart-UPS RT 3000 VA RM 230 V (SURTD3000RMXLI),
APC Smart-UPS RT 3000 VA 230 V – Marine (SURTD3000XLIM), and APC Smart-
UPS RT 5000 VA RM 230 V (SURTD5000RMXLI)
D. Software Compatibility:
1. PowerChuteTM  Business Edition Basic (5-node) Software (PCBE):  This software is
included with the 1 kVA to 3 kVA models. It supports graceful shutdown and remote